UMZ2N
FEATURES
 Available in SOT-363 Package.
 Solderability：MIL-STD-202, Method 208
 Full RoHS Compliance.
SOT-363ORDERING INFORMATION
Type No. Marking Package Code
  UMZ2N Z2   SOT-363
MAXIMUM RATING  @ Ta=25℃ unless otherwise specified
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
TR1 (PNP)
VCBO Collector-Base Voltage -60 V
VCEO Collector-Emitter Voltage -50 V
VEBO Emitter-Base Voltage -6 V
IC Collector Current - Continuous 150 mA
TR2 (NPN)
VCBO Collector-Base Voltage 60 V
VCEO Collector-Emitter Voltage 50 V
VEBO Emitter-Base Voltage 7 V
IC Collector Current - Continuous 150 mA
Ptot Total Power Dissipation 150 mW
TJ Junction Temperature 150 ℃
Tj,Tstg Junction and Storage Temperature -55 to +150 ℃
 i.com
mail:lge@lgesemi.comRevision:20220701-P1
Dual Bipolar Transistor(NPN+PNP)
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS  @ Ta=25℃ unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Test conditions MIN TYP MAX UNIT
TR1 (PNP)
Collector-Base Breakdown Voltage V(BR)CBO IC = -50uA, IE = 0 -60 - - V
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage V(BR)CEO IC = -1mA, IB = 0 -50 - - V
Emitter-Base Breakdown Voltage V(BR)EBO IE = -50uA, IC = 0 -6 - - V
RCollector Cut-Off Current ICBO VCB = -60V, IE = 0 - - -0.1 uA
Emitter Cut-Off Current IEBO VEB = -6V, IC = 0 - - -0.1 uA
DC Current Gain hFE VCE = -6V, IC = -1mA 120 - 560 -
Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage VCE(sat) IC = -50mA, IB = -5mA - - -0.5 V
Transition Frequency fT
VCE = -12V, IE =
-2mA, f = 100MHz
- 140 - MHz
Collector Output Capacitance Cob
VCB = -12V, IE = 0, f =
1MHz
- - 5 pF
TR2 (NPN)
Collector-Base Breakdown Voltage V(BR)CBO IC = 50uA, IE = 0 60 - - V
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage V(BR)CEO IC = 1mA, IB = 0 50 - - V
Emitter-Base Breakdown Voltage V(BR)EBO IE = 50uA, IC = 0 7 - - V
RCollector Cut-Off Current ICBO VCB = 60V, IE = 0 - - 0.1 uA
Emitter Cut-Off Current IEBO VEB =7V, IC = 0 - - 0.1 uA
DC Current Gain hFE VCE = 6V, IC = 1mA 120 - 560 -
Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage VCE(sat) IC = 50mA, IB = 5mA     - - 0.4 V
Transition Frequency fT
VCE = 12V, IE =
 2mA, f = 100MHz
- 180 - MHz
Collector Output Capacitance Cob
VCB = 12V, IE = 0, f =
1MHz
- - 3.5 pF
 i.com
mail:lge@lgesemi.comRevision:20220701-P2
UMZ2N
Dual Bipolar Transistor(NPN+PNP)
TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS @ Ta=25℃ unless otherwise specified
TR1 (PNP):
 i.com
mail:lge@lgesemi.comRevision:20220701-P3
UMZ2N
Dual Bipolar Transistor(NPN+PNP)
 i.com
mail:lge@lgesemi.comRevision:20220701-P4
UMZ2N
Dual Bipolar Transistor(NPN+PNP)
TR2 (NPN):
 i.com
mail:lge@lgesemi.comRevision:20220701-P5
UMZ2N
Dual Bipolar Transistor(NPN+PNP)
 i.com
mail:lge@lgesemi.comRevision:20220701-P6
UMZ2N
Dual Bipolar Transistor(NPN+PNP)
 i.com
mail:lge@lgesemi.comRevision:20220701-P7
UMZ2N
Dual Bipolar Transistor(NPN+PNP)
PACKAGE OUTLINE
Plastic surface mounted package
SOLDERING FOOTPRINT
   Unit : mm
PACKAGE  INFORMATION
SOT-363
Dim Min Max
A 2.00 2.20
B 1.15 1.35
C 0.85 1.05
D 0.15 0.35
E 0.25 0.40
G 0.60 0.70
H 0.02 0.10
J 0.05 0.15
K 2.20 2.40
All Dimensions in mm
Device Package Shipping
UMZ2N SOT-363 3000/Tape&Reel
0.50
0.
40
1.90
0.
65
0.
65
A
B
C
D
E
G
K
J
H
 i.com
mail:lge@lgesemi.comRevision:20220701-P8
UMZ2N
Dual Bipolar Transistor(NPN+PNP)